No. 340, S.]

[Published June 24, 1907.

CHAPTER 342.

AN ACT to create section 1953d of the statutes, requiring life insurance companies to report to the commissioner of insurance all contributions made for political purposes.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in scnate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is added to the statutes, a new section to read:

.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 22, 1907.

No. 68, S.]

[Published June 25, 1907.

CHAPTER 343.

AN ACT to appropriate the sums of money herein named to the Wisconsin industrial school for girls.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Appropriation: SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of any money in the general fund, not otherwise appropriated, to the Wisconsin industrial school for girls, the following sums of money:

For buildings. 1. For insurance by the state, repair of buildings and care of property belonging to the state of Wisconsin, and occupied by said school at North Point, in the city of Milwaukee, county of Milwaukee, state of Wisconsin, during the ensuing two years, namely 1907 and 1908, the sum of ten thousand dollars;

LAWS OF WISCONSIN, 1907.

For boiler. 2. For new boiler and necessary changes and repairs in placing same in power house, twenty-five hundred dollars;

For appliances. 3. For necessary industrial appliances and work in said school, two thousand dollars.

Governor's approval prerequisite to plans and contracts. SECTION 2. No plan or plans shall be adopted and no contract or contracts shall be entered into by the Wisconsin industrial school for girls, for the remodeling, refurnishing, repairing and renovating of said buildings, or other re-structure or structure of said buildings, furnishings therefor, or thing specified in this act until such plans and contracts with estimates of the total cost thereof shall first have been submitted to and in writing approved by the governor of the state who shall withhold such approval until he shall satisfy himself by a personal examination of the same or by such other means as he in his discretion may adopt, and that any such building, structure. re-structure or re-building said buildings, or thing can and will be re-erected and fully completed according to such plans or contracts for the sum of money not exceeding the amount hereby appropriated for such particular purpose.

Accounting and report. SECTION 3. A correct account shall be kept by the managers of said school of the expenditures of said sums hereby appropriated, and the same shall be reported to the governor and legislature in the next annual or biennial reports of said school.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 24, 1907.

976